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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, DC 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

X Quarterly Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15 (d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
For the Quarterly Period Ended June 30, 2014

OR

’ Transition Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15 (d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
For the transition period from to

Commission File Number 1-11277

VALLEY NATIONAL BANCORP
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

New Jersey 22-2477875

(State or other jurisdiction of (I.R.S. Employer
Incorporation or Organization) Identification Number)
1455 Valley Road

Wayne, NJ 07470

(Address of principal executive office) (Zip code)

973-305-8800
(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No ~
Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T
(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required
to submit and post such files.) Yes x No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,
or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act (check one):

Large accelerated filerx Accelerated filer
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Non-accelerated filer ~ (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company "
Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange

Act). Yes © No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer’s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable
date. Common Stock (no par value), of which 200,585,104 shares were outstanding as of August 7, 2014.
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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

VALLEY NATIONAL BANCORP

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
(in thousands, except for share data)

Assets

Cash and due from banks

Interest bearing deposits with banks

Investment securities:

Held to maturity (fair value of $1,854,121 at June 30, 2014 and $1,711,427 at
December 31, 2013)

Available for sale

Trading securities

Total investment securities

Loans held for sale, at fair value

Non-covered loans

Covered loans

Less: Allowance for loan losses

Net loans

Premises and equipment, net

Bank owned life insurance

Accrued interest receivable

Due from customers on acceptances outstanding
FDIC loss-share receivable

Goodwill

Other intangible assets, net

Other assets

Total Assets

Liabilities

Deposits:

Non-interest bearing

Interest bearing:

Savings, NOW and money market

Time

Total deposits

Short-term borrowings

Long-term borrowings

Junior subordinated debentures issued to capital trusts
Bank acceptances outstanding

Accrued expenses and other liabilities

Total Liabilities

Shareholders’ Equity

Preferred stock (no par value, authorized 30,000,000 shares; none issued)

Common stock (no par value, authorized 232,023,233 shares; issued 200,477,484

shares at June 30, 2014 and 199,629,268 shares at December 31, 2013)
Surplus
Retained earnings

June 30,
2014
(Unaudited)
$266,101
40,580

1,826,143

783,205
14,221
2,623,569
16,068
11,750,875
62,553
(103,053
11,710,375
273,746
347,045
53,650
5,162
20,687
428,234
32,135
518,615
$16,335,967

$3,581,435

5,643,128
2,191,489
11,416,052
354,230
2,797,986
41,171
5,162
147,710
14,762,311

70,116

1,408,325
125,614

December 31,
2013

$234,253
134,915

1,731,737

829,692
14,264
2,575,693
10,488
11,471,447
96,165
(113,617
11,453,995
270,138
344,023
53,964
5,032
32,757
428,234
36,130
576,919
$16,156,541

$3,717,271

5,422,722
2,179,269
11,319,262
281,455
2,792,306
41,089
5,032
176,357
14,615,501

69,941

1,403,375
106,340

)
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Accumulated other comprehensive loss (30,297 ) (38,252 )
Treasury stock, at cost (10,183 common shares at June 30, 2014 and 36,159 (102 ) (364 )
common shares at December 31, 2013)

Total Shareholders’ Equity 1,573,656 1,541,040
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $16,335,967 $16,156,541

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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VALLEY NATIONAL BANCORP

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (Unaudited)

(in thousands, except for share data)

Interest Income

Interest and fees on loans

Interest and dividends on investment securities:
Taxable

Tax-exempt

Dividends

Interest on federal funds sold and other short-term
investments

Total interest income

Three Months Ended
June 30,
2014 2013

$136,338 $133,966

15,709 12,925
3,700 3,673
1,390 1,504
27 302

157,164 152,370

Six Months Ended
June 30,
2014 2013

$267,417 $266,965

32,165 27,414
7,386 7,322
3,180 3,184
54 518



