VALLEY NATIONAL BANCORP

Form 10-Q August 08, 2014

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, DC 20549

FORM 10-O

(Mark One)

x Quarterly Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15 (d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 For the Quarterly Period Ended June 30, 2014 OR

Transition Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15 (d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
For the transition period from to
Commission File Number 1-11277

#### VALLEY NATIONAL BANCORP

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

New Jersey 22-2477875
(State or other jurisdiction of Incorporation or Organization) Identification Number)

1455 Valley Road

Wayne, NJ

07470

(Address of principal executive office)

(Zip code)

973-305-8800

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No "Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files.) Yes x No "

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act (check one):

Large accelerated filer Accelerated filer "

Non-accelerated filer " (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company" Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes "No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer's classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date. Common Stock (no par value), of which 200,585,104 shares were outstanding as of August 7, 2014.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

D. D. T. I	ENVANCEAR DECORAGENOR	Page Number
PARTI	FINANCIAL INFORMATION	
Item 1.	<u>Financial Statements (Unaudited)</u> <u>Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition as of June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013</u>	<u>2</u>
	Consolidated Statements of Income for the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2014 and 2013	<u>3</u>
	Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2014 and 2013	<u>4</u>
	Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2014 and 2013  Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	<u>5</u> 7
Item 2.	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	<u>48</u>
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	<u>89</u>
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures	<u>89</u>
PART II	OTHER INFORMATION	
Item 1.	<u>Legal Proceedings</u>	<u>90</u>
Item 1A.	Risk Factors	90
Item 2.	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	90
Item 6.	<u>Exhibits</u>	<u>91</u>
SIGNAT	<u>URES</u>	<u>92</u>
1		

#### PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

#### VALLEY NATIONAL BANCORP

#### CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

(in thousands, except for share data)

(in thousands, except for share data)	June 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Assets	(Unaudited)	Φ224.252
Cash and due from banks	\$266,101	\$234,253
Interest bearing deposits with banks	40,580	134,915
Investment securities:		
Held to maturity (fair value of \$1,854,121 at June 30, 2014 and \$1,711,427 at	1,826,143	1,731,737
December 31, 2013)		
Available for sale	783,205	829,692
Trading securities	14,221	14,264
Total investment securities	2,623,569	2,575,693
Loans held for sale, at fair value	16,068	10,488
Non-covered loans	11,750,875	11,471,447
Covered loans	62,553	96,165
Less: Allowance for loan losses		(113,617 )
Net loans	11,710,375	11,453,995
Premises and equipment, net	273,746	270,138
Bank owned life insurance Accrued interest receivable	347,045	344,023
	53,650	53,964
Due from customers on acceptances outstanding FDIC loss-share receivable	5,162 20,687	5,032
	428,234	32,757 428,234
Goodwill Other intensible essets not	,	*
Other intangible assets, net Other assets	32,135 518,615	36,130 576,919
Total Assets	\$16,335,967	\$16,156,541
Liabilities	\$10,333,907	\$10,130,341
Deposits:		
Non-interest bearing	\$3,581,435	\$3,717,271
Interest bearing:	Ψ3,301, <del>1</del> 33	Φ3,/1/,2/1
Savings, NOW and money market	5,643,128	5,422,722
Time	2,191,489	2,179,269
Total deposits	11,416,052	11,319,262
Short-term borrowings	354,230	281,455
Long-term borrowings	2,797,986	2,792,306
Junior subordinated debentures issued to capital trusts	41,171	41,089
Bank acceptances outstanding	5,162	5,032
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	147,710	176,357
Total Liabilities	14,762,311	14,615,501
Shareholders' Equity	1.,702,811	1 ,,010,001
Preferred stock (no par value, authorized 30,000,000 shares; none issued)	_	
Common stock (no par value, authorized 232,023,233 shares; issued 200,477,484	70.116	60.041
shares at June 30, 2014 and 199,629,268 shares at December 31, 2013)	70,116	69,941
Surplus	1,408,325	1,403,375
Retained earnings	125,614	106,340

Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(30,297	) (38,252	)
Treasury stock, at cost (10,183 common shares at June 30, 2014 and 36,159 common shares at December 31, 2013)	(102	) (364	)
Total Shareholders' Equity	1,573,656	1,541,040	
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.	\$16,335,967	\$16,156,541	<u>[</u>

#### VALLEY NATIONAL BANCORP

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (Unaudited)

(in thousands, except for share data)

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Interest Income				
Interest and fees on loans	\$136,338	\$133,966	\$267,417	\$266,965
Interest and dividends on investment securities:				
Taxable	15,709	12,925	32,165	27,414
Tax-exempt	3,700	3,673	7,386	7,322
Dividends	1,390	1,504	3,180	3,184
Interest on federal funds sold and other short-term investments	27	302	54	518
Total interest income	157,164	152,370		